ITEM NO.5

Court 5 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION X

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.3133-3137/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-11-2018 in SPA No.524/2014 02-11-2018 in WPSS No.439/2015 02-11-2018 in WPMS No.776/2015 02-11-2018 in SPA No.128/2015 09-10-2020 in RA No. 1623/2018 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital)

BENGAL ENGINEERING GROUP AND CENTRE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNIL KUMAR SHARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for I.R. and IA No.122858/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.122861/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

WITH S.L.P.(C) Nos.3138-3141/2021 (X)

(With appln.(s) for I.R. and IA No.134891/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.134892/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

Date: 22-03-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sajan Poovayya, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Pratibhanu Singh Kharola, Adv.

Ms. Raksha Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Sharan Balakrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Vardhman Kaushik , AOR

Mr. Nishant Gautam, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Shankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. B. Shravanth Shanker, AOR

Ms. Monalisa Kosaria, Adv.

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Panbkhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Pravesh Bahuguna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1 Mr. Sajan Poovaya, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners and Mr Gopal Shankaranarayanan, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents with Mr B Shravanth Shanker, learned counsel have jointly informed the Court that two meetings have taken place between the parties in pursuance of the previous order dated 15 February 2021 and the talks for settlement are at an advance stage.
- In order to enable the parties to resolve the dispute amicably, we direct that the proceedings be listed on 23 April 2021.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S. (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Court Master